MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 435.

Chapter 435.

An act to incorporate the Maine Beater Press Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Incorporators.

Corporate

May hold real

and personal estate.

Richard D. Rice, Charles A. Lambard, Royal Ball, James G. Blaine, George W. Ricker, Robert A. Conv. Artemas Libby, Albert L. Dennison, Ira D. Sturges, Alfred W. Johnson and Charles B. Hazeltine, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine Beater Press Company, with power to purchase, use, lease and assign the patents issued by the United States to John K. Harris for his Beater Press, and any other patent or patents for presses. in and for the State of Maine, and to purchase, use and convey real and personal estate necessary and convenient for carrying on the business aforesaid, not exceeding in value the capital stock of said corporation; and for these purposes shall have all the powers and be subject to all the duties and requirements of the laws of this state, defining the general powers and duties incident to manufacturing corporations. And said corporation shall have a capital stock of four hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Capital stock, \$400,000.

First meeting,

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said corporation may be called to be held at Augusta, by any three of the persons named in this act, by publishing notice thereof in the Maine Farmer, a newspaper published at Augusta, ten days before the time set for said meeting.

SECT. 3. This act shall be in force from its approval by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1865.

Chapter 436.

An act to change the name of Nancy J. Huey.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

SECT. 1. Nancy J. Huey of Bristol, shall be allowed to take the name of Nanie J. McClintock.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1865.